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388
CHAP. 314 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979

Treasury shall be upon the authorization of the State Controller and the Treasurer
of State, as evidenced by their facsimile signatures, except that the Treasurer of
State may authorize interbank and intrabank transfers for purposes of pooled
investments, Disbursements shall be in the form of a check against a designated
bank or trust company acting as a depository of the State Government.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 313
S. P. 199 — L. D. 495

AN ACT Relating to Occupational Loss of Hearing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

39 MRSA § 193, sub-§ 3, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1967, c. 374, § 6, is
amended to read:

Hearing levels shall be measured by means of pure-tone ear-eenduetion air-
conduction audiometric instruments calibrated in accordance with American
Standard4245195Ameriecan-Standards-Asseeiation; Mareh-21-1951 National
Standards Institute Standard $3.22-1976, and in an area with ambient noise level
within the limits specified in American Standards Association Criteria for
Background Noise in Audiometric Room S3.1, 1960.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 314
S. P. 206 — L. D. 538

AN ACT to Prevent Cruelty to Animals by Establishing Certain Licensing
Categories and Restrictions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

7MRSA § 3451. as last amended by PL 1977, c. 696. § 104, is further amended by
adding after the 11th paragraph which begins" Boardmg kennel" a new paragraph
to read:

The commissioner shall not issue a license to maintain a kennel, hoarding



